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Disclaimer

The contents of the document titled “eForms Utilization Dashboard Training Guide” are proprietary and confidential
and intended solely for the recipient. The document should not be copied, reproduced or distributed in whole or in
part, nor passed to any third party without the prior written consent of Think Research Corporation. Please feel free to
contact us, should you have any questions.

Thank you.



@ How to use this training guide

Introduction to Spotlight

First time login into Entrypoint

Existing Entrypoint user

Accessing dashboards via
Spotlight

Dashboard Instructions

Dashboard Functionality

Interacting with Dashboards

Tier 1 Dashboard: single-site

This section will provide you with an understanding of what Spotlight is, and the benefits it
provides

If you have never used or logged into Entrypoint before, you must complete this set up to get
access into Entrypoint, so that you can view dashboards.

If you have previously logged into Entrypoint, you can log in with your existing username and
password

This section will show you the steps to take to access dashboards via Spotlight, after you have
logged into Entrypoint

This section will show you the toolbar selections that can be used to view data

This section covers dashboard functionality on Spotlight that can be used to view data more
easily.

This section will show you ways to interact with the dashboard data i.e. take snapshots, share,
download

This section will show you relevant dashboard information for an individual site



Introduction to Spotlight

Spotlight is Think Research’s analytics tool that provides real-time
metrics on user data and trends:

These analytics can help us:
- Understand real-time user information to measure quality
improvement
- Drive immediate and longer-term change management
improvements
- Gain better insights into resource utilization and iterate on outcomes




First Time Login
Set Up Your EntryPoint Password

El thinkresearch



©
First Time Login: Set up your EntryPoint Password

1. Enter your username (e-mail address) in the “Sign in” box
2. Select Forgot your password?

v’ EntryPoint

Sign In

Passwoard




O
First Time Login: Set up your EntryPoint Password

1. You will be prompted:
v’ EntryPoint

Password Reset Instructions

Instructions to reset your password have been sent to the e-mail address provided, please check your
email.

Once complete, you may return back to this page to continue with your document submission.



0
First Time Login: Set up your EntryPoint Password

1. Next, you will receive an e-mail notification where you will select Change my password

EntryPoint

Hello JEhinI-tnese;.-in:h.»::f::m!

Someone has requested a link to change your password. You can do this through the link below.

Change my password

If you didn't request this, please ignore this email.

Your password won't change until you access the link above and create a new one.



©
First Time Login: Set up your EntryPoint Password

1. Input New Password

v’ EntryPoint

Change your password

New Password @

Confirm ®

Change my password



Existing User:
Log into Entrypoint
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Existing user: Log into Entrypoint

1. Enter your e-mail address in the “username” field
2. Enter your password in the “password” field

If you have forgotten your password, you may click on “Forgot your password?”, and a set of instructions will be sent to your email address.

v’ EntryPoint

Sign in

Password

Sign in

Forgot your password?
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Accessing dashboards via Spotlight

Q Select “Spotlight” from the top navigation pane

EntryPoint ~ New  Drafis @  Archive  Spotiight -

Q Select the ‘eForms’ button

Welcome to Spotlight Analytics

Select a product below to get started viewing analytics

Depending on how many dashboards you have access to, there will be a drop down to select different
dashboards. Select correct dashboard via dropdown

view:  Tierl Single Site Dashboard
Ja. All Origins Dashboard (Current Period)
2b. Non - Pharmacy Origins Dashboard (Year to Date)

1h. Quantitative Analysis: Pharmacy Origin Incidents (2019)

Q View selected Dashboard (there might be a dropdown menu for you to select the correct dashboard)

SubmissionYearQuarter SubmissionMonth

SubmissionYear
Average Number of Users per Month

Average Number of Submissions per Month Total Number of Users

4,840 4,498 211

Total Number of Submissio... Total Number of Users per ...

Total Submissions

343,614

6966

Forms Submitted Status of Forms
Total Number of Submissions per Month
Totals 343614 160% 15,000
Admissions Agreement (with AFA) 49722 15% 2,494
Admissio nent (with TNC) 22129 6% 11,808 ‘\ . R 1236 11455 g
""" —a R t— 0,884 10,756 e
STEP 1: Admissions 20416 5% u / ~—a_ ~ F o Trrr e .
178 " 5 10,009 ! 18788 - -//km*s?\x 9,692 / - R4 s
17819 a% E | 16,130 10,048 = . e ~" 18,103
: 16826 8% £ | 9-5-'6\«‘.-. 3 / " 9,340
5 .
STEP 2: Arbitration Agreement 15427 A% @ Iu‘ S
. ° 7134
Admissions Package 14146 3% e |
X ) 2 oae
Admission Agreement 13748 47 -] f
S ns Agreement - Part 1 11933 4% |
Admission Packet 11980 1% [
CDPH-327 Form (English) 11590 ax of
- o ¢ 4
18555 8% Y o o o o
oy 1% g X & 2
8986 o i o
Tl ssion Agreement 8233 A%
Star greement - Part 2 / Resident's Rights 70838 3%
Month
\ o
3%



Interacting with Dashboards
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Dashboard Instructions: Toolbar selections P

> By default, dashboards will show all data collected for your facility.

Total Submissions

343,614

Average Number of Submissions per Month

4,840

Total Number of Users

4,498

> Use Filters and graph selections to refine your search.

SubmissionYear SubmissionYearQuarter SubmissionMonth

FILTERS

Total Number of Submissio... Total Number of Users per ...

Total Number of Submissions per Month

15,080

11,212 11,120
10,431 10,579
16,000 10,788 9,692
10,130 10,08 1%4%3 5
9,546 8,053

7134

Number of Submissions

SubmissionMon... title 9

> To apply the filter, select the option, then select the green check mark.

Document Title

Proceed with a selection

More Options:
Clear, Select All,
Select Alternative,
Select excluded

Admission Agreement Part 1 Cancel a selection

1 Admission Agreement Part 2

> To remove the filter, select the X in the grey bar.

=1 SubmissionMon... a title a

.9 AL Standard Admissi__

r—1 SubmissionMon... title
c © AL ©  standard Admissi. @

Standard Admissi..

SubmissionMon... title
a Standard Admissi.. a




Dashboard Functionality

Q Search Functionality

Total Submissions

197,957

Forms Submi Status of Forms

Click on the

Form Narr search tool to Q Number -:nfvSu:n"n‘ss'ons
Totals type values in 197957
Admissio the search 27788
Dispute Re field 16801
Admissions Agreement (with TNC) 11961
STEP 1: Admissions Packet 9744
Admission Agreement 9171
Non-Smoking Resident Admission Agreement 8986

Click directly on the
header name to

organize values in
alphabetical order

@ Filter Functionality

Average Number of Submissions per Month

10,419 - valucsin the

% of Total Submissions

100%
14%
18% Select the
6% search icon, click
4% directly on
4% desired values to
5% filter data

Q Sorting Functionality

Form Name

Totals

* Residence and Care Agreement
24 Hour Greeting Sheets

Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm Post-op Transfer from ICU to Surgical
Unit Order Set

Acceptance of Financial Responsibility and Payment Guarantee for
Pharmacy Charges

Acknowledgements
ACTH Stimulation Test Order Set (Not for ICU)

Acute Exacerbation of Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
(AECOPD) Admission Order Set

Acute Hemodialysis Order Set

Acute Hypertensive Disorder of Pregnancy Admission Order Set

ol Reccmmandaticns

=




Forms Submitted

Interacting with Dashboards

Right click on the graph or
table to view more options

Status of Forms

Faorm Status

Pe

arked as Error

nding Review

le1k

13.85k

4 Back

it

B 2 A H

[«

* Full screen

Exploration menu

View data

Share

Take snapshot
Snapshot library

Download as...

183.9k

288k

Total Submissions

183,902

Click directly on a graph
to view the results. Hover
the mouse over a graph

to see display information

Average Number of Submissions per Month

9,679

Form Status

Status of Forms

Submitted

161k

13.85k

56k

Submitted
Number of Submissions: 183.9k

186k 158k 288k

Number of Submissions
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TIER 1 Dashboard: Single Site

This dashboard will illustrate submission trends.

Tierl Single Site Dashboard

SubmissionYear SubmissionYearQuarter SubmissionMonth
Total Submissions Average Number of Submissions per Month Total Number of Users Average Number of Users per Month
343,614 4,840 4,498 211
Forms Submitted Status of Forms Total Number of Submissio... Total Number of Users per...
Form Name Q Number of Submissions %of Total Submissions ~ Total Number of Submissions per Month
i
Totals 343614 1e0% 15,000
Admissions Agreement (with AFA) 49722 15% 12,494
Admissions Agreement (with TNC) 22129 6% 11,808 gl 11212 e 11236 11455 o 11180
STEP 1: Admissions Pa % | g 10.431 . A 10,579 e A
° ° c { . \
These numbers indicate how many § ‘1oseer
Uispute Kesolution Prog o o ° ° 8% E
sep s aomaionaned SUDMISSiONS your site has had. This o |2
amissionsPaciage | jS broken down into total and * |3
Admission Agreement 4 || 3 5000
standard Admissions Al AVEFAZE per month. -
Admission Packet 11900 1%
CDPH-327 Form (English) 11590 4% of
I N I I I I I I I I I I I I I Iy
. . L. 6\- 6\- Q‘\‘ Q’\’ Q'\‘ Q’\r Q’\v Q'\' 6\‘ Q’\‘ 0'\ Q'\' 0’\' Q" 0’\ Q'\’ 6\- 6\ Q\r Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\l Q\ Q\
Non-Smoking Resident Admission Agreement 8986 4% R ‘ﬁ\ﬁ- @‘:"‘,‘é"\',‘ & 9“:\'00&‘\6‘” 0"'\3 ‘_’eo.‘\ w)“'\ 3&:\' o ‘L o o o qéd'" 9«'\0 é-‘""\ “‘30"&6&1»’«" 30\"\ 3\)«'\
Smoking Resident Admission Agreement 8233 4%
Standard Admissions Agreement - Part 2 / Resident’s Rights 7008 3% ——
Arbitration Agreement 6966 3% —



TIER 1 Dashboard: Single Site

This dashboard will illustrate submission trends.

Tierl Single Site Dashboard

SubmissionYear

Total Submissions

343,614

Forms Submitted Status of Forms

Form Name

Totals

Admissions Agreement (with AFA)
Admissions Agreement (with TNC)
STEP 1: Admissions Packet

Dispute Resolution Program

STEP 2: Arbitration Agreement
Admissions Package

Admission Agreement

Standard Admissions Agreement - Part 1
Admission Packet

CDPH-327 Form (English)

Non-Smoking Resident Admission Agreement

Smoking Resident Admission Agreement

Standard Admissions Agreement - Part 2 / Resident's Rights

Arbitration Agreement

SubmissionYearQuarter

Average Number of Submissions per Month

4,840

Number of Submissions

343614

49722

22129
20416

16826
15427
14146
13748
11933
11960
11596

8986
8233
7008
6966

% of Total Submissions
100%

15%

6%

5%

8%
4%
3%
4%
4%
1%
4%

4%
4%
3%
3%

Total Number of Users

4,498 211

SubmissionMonth

Average Number of Users per Month

Total Number of Submissio... Total Number of Users per ,..

Total Number of Submissions per Month

Number of Submissions

18,756

9,348

11,159

18,103

15,000
12,494

m.““'wfo/\ 11,212 11,120 11,236 11455 "

10,000 These numbers indicate how many |
| users your site has had. This is
. broken down into total and
average per month.
e

® 0 ® ® D D D O O O O O O O O

W7 B Y ,@" & f@"' Q¥ ¥ B0 8 o ,,g:f\ B ¥ B @" @'\ AB B P A B P AP
Fadt o o S o o ¥ S W & W (@ W Y o ¥ W8 W
SRR USSR A R W g 0 o g W

Month




TIER 1 Dashboard: Single Site ©

This dashboard will illustrate submission trends.

Tierl Single Site Dashboard

SubmissionYear ‘ SubmissionYearQuarter ‘ SubmissionMonth
Total Submissions Average Number of Submissions per Month Total Number of Users Average Number of Users per Month
343,614 4,840 4,498 2311
Forms Submitted Status of Forms . .y [otal Number of Users per ...
These are filters. By clicking on

Form Name Q Number of § . . er Month
Totals i ~| these filters, you will be able to
Admissions Agreement (with AFA) filter the data based on the name of
Admissions Agreement (with TNC) 5 212 11120 11,236 11455 11159
STEP 1: Admissions Packet the filter. e, 0% 10756
Uispute Kesolution Program 16826 8% £

=3
STEP 2: Arbitration Agreement 15427 4% g
Admissions Package 14146 3% 3
Admission Agreement 13748 a5 se00-
Standard Admissions Agreement - Part 1 11933 4%
Admission Packet 11900 1%
CDPH-327 Form (English) 115906 4% of

> > > Y Ay A A0 ® O ® B D O D D BB OO OO OO O O
s . = B 48" A8V B BV BV BY BT AT 4B ABY 4BV AV 4BV A8V A8V A3V AV 42> QY 42> 4> DY B @

Non-Smoking Resident Admission Agreement 8986 4% R ‘Ns" W e @ W & o o w)“ W ‘KS" W o o & e & 0
Smoking Resident Admission Agreement 8233 4%
Standard Admissions Agreement - Part 2 / Resident’s Rights 7008 3%

Month

Arbitration Agreement 6966 3% —




TIER 1 Dashboard: Single Site @

This dashboard will illustrate submission trends.

Tierl Single Site Dashboard

SubmissionYear SubmissionYearQuarter SubmissionMonth
Total Submissions Average Number of Submissions per Month Total Number of Users Average Number of Users per Month
343,614 4,840 4,498 231
Forms Submitted Status of Forms Total Number of Submissio... Total Number of Users per ...
Form Name Q Number of Submissions % of Total Submissions  ffotal Number pf Submissions nar Month
v . ° ° °
Totals 343614 160% se00 | This table indicates all the different forms
Admissions Agreement (with AFA) 49722 15% . .
Admissions Agreement (with TNC) 22129 6% Su b m Itted by you r S | te'
STEP 1: Admissions Packet 20416 5% " 10
s 10000
@ (o)
Dispute Resolution Progeam 16826 s |z You are also able to see the % of total.
STEP 2: Arbitration Agreement 15427 4% V
Admissions Package 14146 3% kS
.. £ . . o .
Admission Agreement 13740 a« |5 ** | Note: You can sort this in ascending or
Standard Admissions Agreement - Part 1 11933 4% . . .
% e i - descending order by clicking on the column
CDPH-327 Form (English) 11590 4% e 31' title.

R R L. Q"’ %" QL %" QL Q\r %L Qb eb eb QL Qb Ql« %b QL Q\« %l— %L Q‘ Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\'
Non-Smoking Resident Admission Agreement 8986 4% >°<\'¥‘h$*'\ X O‘w‘:\ 7*"\@ oV 390'\06'\\;04'\ oéwc,e?w v})q'l B\Q R ’\,‘@1 Q\'\‘!\ '&"L@ o gb("\oec'\‘\cﬂ o é’\%&% \)Q’\ 30\ 0 o
Smoking Resident Admission Agreement 8233 4%

Standard Admissions Agreement - Part 2 / Resident's Rights 7008 3% —
Arbitration Agreement 6966 3%




TIER 1 Dashboard: Single Site

This dashboard will illustrate submission trends.

Tierl Single Site Dashboard

SubmissionYear

Total Submissions

343,614

4,840

SubmissionYearQuarter

Average Number of Submissions per Month

SubmissionMonth

Total Number of Users Average Number of Users per Month

4,498 211

Forms Submitted

Status of Forms

Submitted

Marked as Error

Form Status

Pending Review

182k

Status of Forms

23,31k

58k

188k

150k o8k

Number of Submissions

250k

g8k

319.29k

358k

Total Number of Submissio... Total Number of Users per...

Tqtal Number of Submissions per Month
15,808

12.494

| Note: There are two tabs with information.

18,608

jgcipns

This second tab named status of forms gives
o | insight into the breakdown of status of the

/ forms.

Yoa% o ah A% A% A a® A0 A D D D a® AB D D aD AD O D L8 O 3 O .0
PRI LR LR AN A LR R LR LN L Lt LR LR AR A St St LR AN A Pt P M A
Al R T R I A S i Sl T U

Month




TIER 1 Dashboard: Single Site

This dashboard will illustrate submission trends.

Tierl Single Site Dashboard

SubmissionYear SubmissionYearQuarter

Total Submissions

343,614

Status of Forms

4,840

Forms Submitted

Average Number of Submissions per Month

Fo ibmissions
« This graph indicates the total number of 100%
*| submissions for each month. s
ST 5%
4 There is a scroll bar on the bottom of the graph .
7 to view older months. —?
d
Ad 4%
>1 You are also able to select a portion of the graph |
co| by clicking and dragging your mouse over all the P
v months you would like to filter to. .
Smoking Resident Admission Agreement 8233 4%
Standard Admissions Agreement - Part 2 / Resident's Rights 7008 3%
Arbitration Agreement 6966 3%

SubmissionMonth

Total Number of Users

4,498

Average Number of Users per Month

211

Total Number of Submissio... Total Number of Users per ...

Total Number of Submissions per Month
15,000

12,494
11,455

e 1,212 11,236
11,21 11,120 i 11,159

" 10,431 10,804 10,756
[ -
& 10,000 16,788 P
3 10430 10048 '%4%
E 9,546
0
=]
@
v 7,134
@
0
E  s5p00
=

e

N Ay A Ay Ay Ay A A AD A D AD D AD A® A 4D AD O O O O O O O
BY ABY BT ABY ABY ABY ABY 4BV AQY ABY AB® ABY ABY ADY ABY ABY ABY 4DV AB ADY AQ” AD” AQ” A AQ”
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TIER 1 Dashboard: Single Site

This dashboard will illustrate submission trends.

Tierl Single Site Dashboard

SubmissionYear

Total Submissions

197,957

Forms Submitted Status of Forms

Status of Forms

Note: There are two tabs with information.

This second tab is a line graph of the total
number of users for each month.

SubmissionYearQuarter

Average Number of Submissions per Month

10,419

Pending Review | 1.81k

a8 Sek lagk

Number of Submissions

158k

183.9k

288k

Total Number of Users

919

SubmissionMonth

Average Number of Users per Month

370

Total Number of Submissio..

Total Number of Users per...

Total Number of Users per ™oTtiT

688
411 412 aes 414
393 482 187 396 -
w488 364
] 358 352
3 385 382 338 327
z 383 297
c 324
2
E
< 200
]
B D B P P S P P P P P
SO A G g A Q_‘n N L L e Gl:'»
N S & ¥ xF oY ef 0 F A @ @ o

Month




You have now reached the end of the eForms Utilization Dashboard Training Guide

Experiencing Technical Issues?
e Help Desk - Think Research

techsupport@thinkresearch.com

Questions or Concerns?

Please contact your Engagement Manager
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